

No. 16-15507

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

and

PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE TRIBE,
Intervenor–Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TRUCKEE-CARSON IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
and TRUCKEE-CARSON IRRIGATION DISTRICT
Defendants–Appellees,

and

DODGE BROTHERS and DODGE JR. FAMILY TRUST, et al.,
Intervenor–Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE TRIBE**

Don Springmeyer, Esq.
Christopher W. Mixson, Esq.
Wolf, Rifkin, Shapiro, Schulman & Rabkin, LLP
3556 East Russell Road
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120
(702) 341-5200
dspringmeyer@wrslawyers.com
cmixson@wrslawyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRIBE’S APPEAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDERS ON REMAND DENYING RECOUPMENT FOR 1985 AND 1986 IS NOT BARRED	3
A. Res Judicata Does Not Apply Here	4
B. The Law of the Case Doctrine Does Not Apply to the Issues in This Appeal	7
1. The law of the case doctrine only applies to issues actually raised and actually ruled upon in prior appellate proceedings	7
2. The issues presented in this appeal were not actually decided by this Court in either prior appeal.....	10
II. THE 1985 AND 1986 INTERIM OCAP WERE VALID AND WERE NOT INCONSISTENT WITH THE ORR DITCH AND ALPINE DECREES.....	13
A. Judge Craig’s January 1985 Order Did Not Prospectively Preclude Subsequent Valid OCAP	13
B. Judge Thompson’s October 1985 Order Is Not Evidence That TCID’s Diversions Were Free From OCAP Restrictions Throughout All of 1985.....	17
C. The 1986 Water Spreading Order Did Not Excuse TCID From Complying with Valid OCAP	19
III. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE EXERCISED ITS BROAD EQUITABLE POWERS TO CONSIDER LIMITED REBUTTAL EVIDENCE IN FASHIONING AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR TCID’S WILLFUL VIOLATIONS.....	21

CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****CASES**

<i>American Ad Management, Inc. v. General Tel. Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999)	8, 11
<i>Bone v. City of Lafayette</i> , 919 F.2d 64 (7th Cir. 1990).....	8, 11
<i>Caldwell v. Unified Capital Corp. (In re Rainbow Magazine, Inc.)</i> , 77 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Christie v. Iopa</i> , 176 F.3d 1231(9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied 528 U.S. 928 (1999).....	11
<i>Frank v. United Airlines</i> , 216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Garity v. APWU Nat’l Labor Org.</i> , 828 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Jeffries v. Wood</i> , 114 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir.1997)	7
<i>Landscape Properties, Inc. v. Vogel</i> , 46 F.3d 1416 (8th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Little Earth of the United Tribes, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> , 807 F.2d 1433 (8th Cir. 1986).....	9, 10
<i>Merritt v. Mackey</i> , 932 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1991).....	7, 9
<i>Moore v. Jas. H. Matthews & Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 830 (9th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Owens v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4, 5
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Morton</i> , 354 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1973)	2, 15, 16
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 99 S.Ct. 1139, 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	8, 11
<i>Stratosphere Litig. LLC v. Grand Casinos, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003)	5, 6
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880, 128 S.Ct.2161 (2008)	6
<i>Thomas v. Bible</i> , 983 F.2d 152 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>U.S. v. Bell</i> , 602 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2010)	20, 21
<i>U.S. v. Cote</i> , 51 F.3d 178 (9th Cir. 1995)	8, 11

U.S. v. Robinson, 724 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2013).....8
United Artists Theatre Circuit v. Township of Warrington, 316 F.3d 392 (9th Cir. 2003).....8, 11
Western Radio Servs. Co. v. Glickman, 123 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 Wright, Miller & Cooper Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4401 (2d ed. April 2016)5
18B Wright, Miller & Cooper Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4478 (2d ed. Apr. 2016)8, 11
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982)4
